



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.11340 OF 2024**

The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd.
and Anr. ..Petitioners
vs.
M/s. Anil Silk Mills and Ors. ..Respondents

Adv. Charles Desouza a/w Adv. Nikhil Rajani, Adv. Ajay
Deshmane i/b. V. Deshpande & Co., for the Petitioners.

Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, AGP for the Respondent No.9-State.

Ms. Rinal Anil Jain appeared for Respondent Nos.2 and 3
(in-person).

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 9th JUNE, 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioners invited our attention to the order dated 4th March 2025. The representative of Respondent Nos.2 and 3 appeared in person and stated that the said Respondents are not in a position to appoint an advocate. Further time is prayed for. This request is opposed by learned counsel for the Petitioners.

2. Only in the interest of justice one more week is granted to the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 to engage an advocate. If during this time the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 does not engage an advocate, this Court may be constrained to proceed with the matter after hearing the Petitioner and other Respondents or if necessary seek the assistance of an amicus.

3. List the matter on 16th June 2025.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)